

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-0569

SCA EFiled: Jan 19 2024
05:13PM EST
Transaction ID 71838392

**JACKLIN ROMEO, SUSAN S. RINE, and
DEBRA SNYDER MILLER, on behalf of
themselves and the other members of the
certified class,**

Petitioners, Plaintiffs below,

v.

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Respondent, Defendant below.

**Upon Certified Questions from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
Case No. 1:17-CV-88**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE GAS & OIL ASSOCIATION
OF WV, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Max C. Gottlieb (WVSB #13201)
Michael B. Hissam (WVSB #11526)
J. Zak Ritchie (WVSB # 11705)
Maureen F. Gleason (WVSB #14452)
HISSAM FORMAN DONOVAN RITCHIE PLLC
P.O. Box 3983
Charleston, WV 25339
(681) 265-3802 *office*
(304) 982-8056 *fax*
mgottlieb@hfdrlaw.com
mhissam@hfdrlaw.com
zritchie@hfdrlaw.com
mgleason@hfdrlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Gas & Oil Association of West Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 30(E) STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Extending the <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> requirements to the “point of sale” ignores the realities of the oil and gas market; and it would put West Virginia at a competitive disadvantage by making West Virginia the <i>only</i> state to do so.....	4
a. If this Court adopted Petitioners’ proposed extension of <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> to the “point of sale,” West Virginia would be the <i>only</i> state to do so.	5
b. To expand <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> to the “point of sale” would ignore the realities of the oil and gas industry and the deregulation of the industry.....	9
i. <i>The realities of the field: a brief look at the flow of natural gas from the well.</i>	9
ii. <i>The realities of regulation: how the industry’s regulatory environment has changed markets and practices.</i>	12
c. Extending the marketable product rule to the “point of sale” would make West Virginia less competitive in the global marketplace, hurting West Virginia’s producers, the tens of thousands of industry employees, and royalty owners.....	14
i. <i>Forcing West Virginia producers to bear the cost of bringing their marketable products beyond the first available market will render West Virginia gas less competitive.</i>	15
ii. <i>Less competitive gas prices will have a long term chilling effect on the West Virginia oil and gas industry.</i>	17
II. Extending the first marketable product rule beyond gas to its by-products (NGLs) would impose heightened costs to producers that were never contemplated, harming the industry, and especially endangering small and family operations.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. United States Dep't of Interior, 81 F.4th 1048 (10th Cir. 2023) 9

Coulter v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp., 292 P.3d 289 (Kan. 2013)..... 6

Dorchester Minerals, LP v. Chesapeake Exploration, LLC, 215 F.Supp.3d 746 (E.D. Ark. 2016)..... 7

Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources, 633 S.E.2d 22 (W. Va. 2006) ... 1, 2

Garman v. Conoco, 886 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1994) 6

Leggett v. EQT Prod. Co., 800 S.E.2d 850 (W. Va. 2017) 5

Mittelstaedt v. Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., 954 P.2d 1203 (Okla. 1998) 7

NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. F.E.R.C., 148 F.3d 1158 (1998) 12, 13

Rogers v. Westerman Farm Co., 29 P.3d 887 (Colo. 2001)..... 6

Schroeder v. Terra Energy, Ltd., 565 N.W.2d 887 (Mich. 1997) 8

Sternberger v. Marathon Oil Co., 894 P.2d 788 (Kan. 1995)..... 6

SWN Production Co., LLC v. Kellam, 875 S.E.2d 216 (W. Va. 2022)..... 6

Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc., 557 S.E.2d 254 (W. Va. 2001)..... 1, 2

Whisenant v. Strat Land Exploration Co., 429 P.3d 703 (Okla. Civ. App. 2018)..... 7

Zehentbauer Family Land LP v. Chesapeake Exploration, LLC, 450 F.Supp.3d 790 (N.D. Ohio 2020) 16

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 1206.20	9
A.R. at 270, 275	19
M.C.L. § 324.61503b.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 522.115(3).....	8
Wyo. Stat. § 30-5-304(a)(vi).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian S. Wheeler, <i>Deducting Post-Production Costs When Calculating Royalty: What Does the Lease Provide?</i> , 8 Appalachian J.L. 1 (2008)	16, 17
Congressional Research Service, <i>Natural Gas Liquids: The Unknown Hydrocarbons</i> (2018).....	10
Congressional Research Service, <i>Natural Gas Markets Going Global: Changes in Consumption</i> (2022).....	4
Congressional Research Service, <i>U.S. Energy in the 21st Century: A Primer</i> (2021)	10
David E. Pierce, <i>Royalty Jurisprudence: A Tale of Two States</i> , 49 Washburn L.J. 347 (2010).....	12
John Bratland, <i>Economic Exchange as the Requisite Basis for Royalty Ownership of Value Added in Natural Gas Sales</i> , 41 Nat. Resources J. 685, 705-08 (2001)	16, 17, 18, 19
Keeling & Gillespie, <i>The First Marketable Product Doctrine: Just What is the Product?</i> , 37 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015).....	20

Owen L. Anderson, *Marketable Product: What Did Kuntz Say? What Did Merrill Say?*, 1 Oil & Gas, Nat. Res. & Energy J. 43 (2015) 20

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Natural Gas Explained* 10

United States Department of Energy, *Natural Gas Liquids Primer: With a Focus on the Appalachian Region* (2018). 10

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(b)..... 2

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)..... 1
